National Grid
Periodic EAP Reporting
For the Month of January 2010

Attachment A
Monthly Report of EAP Operating Activity

Pursuant to Utility Procedures Manual (dated 11/30/07) Section:
8.2.2
8.2.5

Pursuant to Fiscal Procedures Manual (dated 11/30/07) Section:
34.1

Pursuant to EAP Monitoring & Evaluation Manual (dated 11/20/2007) Section:
2.4.1

SARADATA1\2010 gse\Electric Assistance\lanuary\EAP Reporting-January2010.doc



Electric Assistance Program
System Benefits Charge Reconciliation Report
January 2010

|- National Grid'
Retail Delivery KWHs 82,527,210
Call-In Sales N
Company Sales (if not already excluded) -
Adjusted Retail Delivery KWHs 82,527,210
SBC Low Income EAP Rate (1) See Below
SBC Low Income EAP Billed Amount [¢))] $127,553.32
Interest on Reserve ) $8.19
Net SBC Low Income EAP Funding $127,561.51
EAP Costs
Discounts Applied to Customers' Bills $53,716.92
Payments to Community Action Programs (CAP) (3) $10.547.97
Program Year 6 Ongoing Administrative Costs $0.00
Total EAP Costs $64,264.89
Program to Date 10% Reserve Balance $37,923.49

(1) The SBC billed by the Company is 0.330¢ per kWh, which includes a 0.150¢ per kWh for EAP and
0.180¢ per kWh for Energy Efficiency from January 1st to 15th and 0.180¢ per kWh for EAP and
0.150¢ per kWh for Energy Efficiency from January 16th to 31st. Therefore, National Grid must allocate
the total amount of SBC between the EAP program and the Energy Efficiency programs. The amount
reflected here represents the portion related to the EAP program after the portion related to the Energy
Efficiency programs has been calculated based on a proration of daily cycle kWh's billed during January
using applicable meter read dates.

(2) Pursuant to Order No. 24,329 in Docket DE 03-195 State-wide Low Income Electric Assistance Program
approving the Settlement Agreement, National Grid is paying interest on the reserve balance
0f $37,923.49. The interest rate, which is based on the three month London Interbank Offer Rates (LIBOR)
on the first business day of the month, is 0.25438% for the month of January-10.

(3) This amount reflects payment of the invoice issued by the lead CAA for the month of December-09.

SARADATANZ010 gse\Electric Assistance\anuary\[NHPUC-format_EAP_Rp1_0110.xIs]Monthly EAP Reconciliation
4-Feb-10

Source:

Source:
Source:

Source:
Source:
Source:
Source:

Attachment A
Page | of 2

Attachment D

Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D
Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D

Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D
Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D
Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D
Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D



SARADATA 12010 gse\Electric Assistance\{41sbc09_EAP.XLS]EAP Rep. Attach. A thru Sep-10 Attachment A
04-Feb-10 Page 2 of 2

National Grid
Electric Assistance Program - Monthly Reporting of Activity
For the Period October 2009 through September 2010

System
Benefits Ongoing System Due to/
Charge Administrative Benefits Interest on (Due from)
Month Funds Expense Provided Adjustment Reserve State Treasury
(a) (b) © (d) (@ ®
Oct-09 $102,461 $18,344 $25,578 $0 $9 $58,547
Nov-09 $102,730 $0 $29,685 $0 $9 $73,053
Dec-09 $108,984 $14,836 $38,658 $0 38 $55,499
Jan-10 $127,553 $10,548 $53,717 $0 $8 $63,297
Feb-10 $0
Mar-10 $0
Apr-10 $0
May-10 $0
Jun-10 50
Jul-10 $0
Aug-10 $0
Sep-10 $0
(a) Monthly Report CR97992A, Total Monthly Revenue
(b) Reflects payments to Lead CAA and National Grid's incremental administrative expenses.
©) Monthly Report CR97992A, Total Monthly Revenue
C)]
(e) Pursuant to Order No. 24,329 in Docket DE 03-195 State-wide Low Income Electric Assistance Prograr

approving the Settlement Agreement, National Grid is paying interest on the reserve balance
of $37,923.49. The interest rate is based on the three month London Interbank Offer Rates (LIBOR)
on the first business day of the month.

® Column (a) - Column (b) - Column (c) - Column (d) + Column (e)



National Grid
Periodic EAP Reporting
For the Month of January 2010

Attachment B
Monthly Report of EAP Program Data

Pursuant to Utility Procedures Manual Section:
8.2.3

Pursuant to Fiscal Procedures Manual Section:
2.1.4

Pursuant to EAP Monitoring & Evaluation Manual Section:
242

SARADATAIN2010 gse\Electric Assistance\January\EAP Reporting-January2010.doc



# of Customers enrolled in EAP

# of Active Customers participating in EAP
Tier 1
Tier2
Tier 3
Tier4
Tier 5
Tier 6
Unassigned

Tetal
§ Amount of Discounts Given
# of Customers with Arrears Forgiven
S Amount of Arrears Forgiven
S of Monthly Arrears Amortization
Source:
(a) CN1OOM#B
(b) CNOOOMAC
(c) CNOOOMH#C

(d) CN9OOMHC
(e) CNIOOMH#C

August
2009

1195
Customers Discounts

84 N/A
188 N/A
241 N/A
246 N/A
236 N/A
151 N/A
0 N/A

1146
$27,814.74

0
$0.00

N/A

Data from CNI0OM#C report unreliable and being investigated. Source for line C

is Crystal report CR97992A.

September
2009

1192
Customers Discounts

85 N/A
195 N/A
248 N/A
255 N/A
234 N/A
158 N/A
0 N/A

1175
$26,774.66

[¢]
$0.00

N/A

National Grid
Electric Assistance Program (EAP)

October

2009

1192

Customers Discounts

89 % 32276
193 8 901.82
233 § 2.775.65
247§ 5.557.41
223§ 5,902.25
190 § 1033034

0 N/A

1175
$25.578.17

0

$0.00

N/A

November

2009

1208

Customers Discounts

85 % 303.22
187 § 904.96
233 % 2.871.31
244§ 5,802.22
220 § 7,120.42
226§ 13,108.96

0 NA

1195
$29,684.87

0

$0.00

N/A

December

2009

1225

Customers Discounts

798 361.51
165 § 1,039.30
230 $ 3.537.95
238 § 6,898.91
231 8 8,922.58
231 § 1794442

0 N/A

1174
$38,657.75

0

$0.00

N/A

January

2010

1453

Customers Discounts

80 3 482.38
175 8 1,434.19
255 8 4.938.74
247§ 8,927.89
261 % 13,796.67
235 § 2412858

0 NA

1260
$53.716.92

0

$0.00

N/A



National Grid
Periodic EAP Reporting
For the Month of January 2610

Attachment C
Monthly Report of Aging

Pursuant to Utility Procedures Manual Section:
8.2.4

SARADATAIN2010 gse\Electric Assistance\January\EAP Reporting-January2010.doc



C:A\Documents and Settings\mahnkk\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLK75\[1 | 0doer-110.x1s]Massachuselts
03-Feb-10

National Grid
Electric Assistance Program (EAP)
Aging Report
January-10
Percentage
of Customers Balance
Current Balance 84.6% 3 3,287,201.11
1st Arrears 9.8% $ 492,356.44
2nd Arrears 2.5% $ 123,609.40
3rd Arrears 1.1% $ 77,104.98
4th Arrears 2.1% 3 374,.851.11
Total Arrears 100.0% $ 1,067,921.93
Customer Count 33,094

EAP Customers

Current Balance 62.8% $ 103,167.74
1st Arrears 14.5% b 42,105.68
2nd Arrears 6.4% $ 20,025.91
3rd Arrears 4.6% $ 14,275.53
4th Arrears 11.7% $ 74,822 37

Total Arrears 100.0% $ 151,229.49

Customer Count 1,453



