National Grid Periodic EAP Reporting For the Month of January 2010

. . ₩.

> Attachment A Monthly Report of EAP Operating Activity

Pursuant to Utility Procedures Manual (dated 11/30/07) Section: 8.2.2 8.2.5

Pursuant to Fiscal Procedures Manual (dated 11/30/07) Section: 3.4.1

Pursuant to EAP Monitoring & Evaluation Manual (dated 11/20/2007) Section: 2.4.1

Electric Assistance Program System Benefits Charge Reconciliation Report January 2010

Program to Date 10% Reserve Balance

	[Natior	al Grid
Retail Delivery KWHs			82,527,210
Call-In Sales			-
Company Sales (if not already excluded)			-
Adjusted Retail Delivery KWHs			82,527,210
SBC Low Income EAP Rate	(1)	-	See Below
SBC Low Income EAP Billed Amount	(1)		\$127,553.32
Interest on Reserve	(2)		\$8.19
Net SBC Low Income EAP Funding		-	\$127,561.51
EAP Costs			
Discounts Applied to Customers' Bills		\$53,716.92	
Payments to Community Action Programs (CAP)	(3)	\$10,547.97	
Program Year 6 Ongoing Administrative Costs		\$0.00	
Total EAP Costs		-	\$64,264.89
SBC Low Income EAP Balance			\$63,296.62

(1) The SBC billed by the Company is 0.330¢ per kWh, which includes a 0.150¢ per kWh for EAP and 0.180¢ per kWh for EAP and 0.180¢ per kWh for EAP and 0.150¢ per kWh for EAP and 0.

\$37,923.49

(2) Pursuant to Order No. 24,329 in Docket DE 03-195 State-wide Low Income Electric Assistance Program approving the Settlement Agreement, National Grid is paying interest on the reserve balance of \$37,923.49. The interest rate, which is based on the three month London Interbank Offer Rates (LIBOR) on the first business day of the month, is 0.25438% for the month of January-10.

(3) This amount reflects payment of the invoice issued by the lead CAA for the month of December-09.

S:\RADATA1\2010 gse\Electric Assistance\January\[NHPUC-format_EAP_Rpt_0110.xls]Monthly EAP Reconciliation 4-Feb-10

Source: Attachment D

Source: Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D Source: Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D

Source: Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D Source: Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D Source: Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D Source: Attachment A, Page 2 & Attachment D

Attachment A Page 2 of 2

National Grid Electric Assistance Program - Monthly Reporting of Activity For the Period October 2009 through September 2010

<u>Month</u>	System Benefits Charge <u>Funds</u> (a)	Ongoing Administrative <u>Expense</u> (b)	System Benefits <u>Provided</u> (c)	<u>Adjustment</u> (d)	Interest on <u>Reserve</u> (e)	Due to/ (Due from) <u>State Treasury</u> (f)
Oct-09	\$102,461	\$18,344	\$25,578	\$0	\$9	\$58,547
Nov-09	\$102,730	\$0	\$29,685	\$0	\$9	\$73,053
Dec-09	\$108,984	\$14,836	\$38,658	\$0	\$8	\$55,499
Jan-10	\$127,553	\$10,548	\$53,717	\$0	\$8	\$63,297
Feb-10						\$0
Mar-10						\$0
Apr-10						\$0
May-10						\$0
Jun-10						\$0
Jul-10						\$0
Aug-10						\$0
Sep-10						\$0

(a) Monthly Report CR97992A, Total Monthly Revenue

(b) Reflects payments to Lead CAA and National Grid's incremental administrative expenses.

- (c) Monthly Report CR97992A, Total Monthly Revenue
- (d)
- (e) Pursuant to Order No. 24,329 in Docket DE 03-195 State-wide Low Income Electric Assistance Program approving the Settlement Agreement, National Grid is paying interest on the reserve balance of \$37,923.49. The interest rate is based on the three month London Interbank Offer Rates (LIBOR) on the first business day of the month.

⁽f) Column (a) - Column (b) - Column (c) - Column (d) + Column (e)

National Grid Periodic EAP Reporting For the Month of January 2010

Attachment B Monthly Report of EAP Program Data

Pursuant to Utility Procedures Manual Section: 8.2.3

Pursuant to Fiscal Procedures Manual Section: 2.1.4

Pursuant to EAP Monitoring & Evaluation Manual Section: 2.4.2

S:\RADATA1\2010 gse\Electric Assistance\January\EAP Reporting-January2010.doc

National Grid Electric Assistance Program (EAP)

	August 2009	September 2009	October 2009	November <u>2009</u>	December <u>2009</u>	January 2010
# of Customers enrolled in EAP	1195	1192	1192	1208	1225	1453
# of Active Customers participating in EAP	Customers Discounts	Customers Discounts	Customers Discounts	Customers Discounts	Customers Discounts	Customers Discounts
Tier 1	84 N/A	85 N/A	89 \$ 322.76	85 \$ 303.22	79 \$ 361.51	89 \$ 482.38
Tier 2	188 N/A	195 N/A	193 \$ 901.82	187 \$ 904.96	165 \$ 1,039.30	175 \$ 1,434.19
Tier 3	241 N/A	248 N/A	233 \$ 2,775.65	233 \$ 2,871.31	230 \$ 3,537.95	253 \$ 4,938.74
Tier 4	246 N/A	255 N/A	247 \$ 5,557.41	244 \$ 5,802.22	238 \$ 6,898.91	247 \$ 8,927.89
Tier 5	236 N/A	234 N/A	223 \$ 5,902.25	220 \$ 7,120.42	231 \$ 8,922.58	261 \$ 13,796.67
Tier 6	151 N/A	158 N/A	190 \$ 10,330.34	226 \$ 13,108.96	231 \$ 17,944.42	235 \$ 24,128,58
Unassigned	0 N/A	0 N/A	0 N/A	0 N/A	0 N/A	0 N/A
Total	1146	1175	1175	1195	1174	1260
S Amount of Discounts Given	\$27,814.74	\$26,774.66	\$25,578.17	\$29,684.87	\$38,657.75	\$53,716.92
# of Customers with Arrears Forgiven	0	0	0	0	0	0
S Amount of Arrears Forgiven	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
S of Monthly Arrears Amortization	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Source: (a) CN100M#B (b) CN900M#C (c) CN900M#C (d) CN900M#C (e) CN900M#C

Data from CN900M#C report unreliable and being investigated. Source for line C is Crystal report CR97992A.

National Grid Periodic EAP Reporting For the Month of January 2010

Attachment C Monthly Report of Aging

Pursuant to Utility Procedures Manual Section: 8.2.4

C:\Documents and Settings\mahnkk\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK75\[110doer-110.x1s]Massachusetts 03-Feb-10

National Grid Electric Assistance Program (EAP) Aging Report January-10

	Percentage of Customers	Balance
Current Balance	84.6%	\$ 3,287,201.11
1st Arrears	9.8%	\$ 492,356.44
2nd Arrears	2.5%	\$ 123,609.40
3rd Arrears	1.1%	\$ 77,104.98
4th Arrears	<u>2.1%</u>	\$ 374,851.11
Total Arrears	100.0%	\$ 1,067,921.93
Customer Count		33,094

EAP Customers

Current Balance	62.8%	\$	103,167.74
1st Arrears	14.5%	\$	42,105.68
2nd Arrears	6.4%	\$	20,025.91
3rd Arrears	4.6%	\$	14,275.53
4th Arrears	<u>11.7%</u>	<u>\$</u>	74,822.37
Total Arrears	100.0%	\$	151,229.49
Customer Count			1,453

.